Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Buck Forkardt Inc.		01/05/2004	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Illinois Tool Works Inc.	
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue	
City:	Glenview	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60026	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2296520	STATICLAMP
Registration Number:	1711203	AJUST-TRU
Registration Number:	1713074	BUCK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)616-5700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

312-616-5652 Phone:

lsullivan@leydig.com Email: Leydig Voit & Mayer, Ltd. Correspondent Name:

Two Prudential Plaza, 180 N. Stetson Address Line 1:

Suite 4900 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601-6780

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 223645

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lynn A. Sullivan

Total Attachments: 3

source=US Buck assign#page1.tif

TRADEMARK 900014392 **REEL: 002960 FRAME: 0760**

source=US Buck assign#page2.tif source=US Buck assign#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002960 FRAME: 0761

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT entered into this 30th day of September, 2004 and to be effective as of the 5th day of January, 2004, (the "Assignment") is between Buck Forkardt Inc. (the "ASSIGNOR") and Illinois Tool Works Inc. (the "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR was the owner of all right, title, and interest in the trademarks listed on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u> (collectively, the "TRADEMARKS") which <u>Exhibit A</u> is incorporated by reference into this Agreement;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desired to assign all right, title and interest in the TRADEMARKS to ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE desired to acquire all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in, to and under the TRADEMARKS; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE now desire to formally document the assignment of the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARKS and all common law rights connected therewith, together with the goodwill of the business associated with said TRADEMARKS and registrations thereof including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage to such TRADEMARKS or the associated goodwill.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that, without further consideration, it will cause to be performed such other lawful acts, and to be executed such further assignments and other lawful documents, as ASSIGNEE may, from time to time, reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit ASSIGNEE to be duly recorded as the registered owner of the TRADEMARKS in the United States. ASSIGNEE shall be responsible for all fees for recordation of this Assignment and ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate fully with ASSIGNEE to accomplish such recordation.

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS OF THIS ASSIGNMENT, authorized representatives of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed this ASSIGNMENT as of the 30th day of September, 2004.

EXECUTED for and on behalf of BUCK FORKARDT INC.

Name : _\mu^\cdot

Position : Allan C. Sutherland : Vice President

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF COOK	Ś

On the 30th day of September, 2004, before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the country, state and county above mentioned, came Allan C. Sutherland whom I know in his capacity of Vice President of Buck Forkardt Inc., and who after first being duly sworn, subscribed to the attached instrument.

SEAL

OFFICIAL SEAL TERRI A WINSLOW NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXP. DEC. 10,2006 Ven a. Wins /ow Notary Public

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002960 FRAME: 0763

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
STATICLAMP	2,296,520	11/30/1999
AJUST-TRU	1,711,203	09/01/1992
BUCK	1,713,074	09/08/1992

RECORDED: 10/22/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002960 FRAME: 0764